
 

University of Southeastern Philippines 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC) 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR the “Procurement of Technical and 

Scientific Equipment” 
 

 

1. The University of Southeastern Philippines, through the Government of the Philippines 

thru Fund 101 intends to apply the sum of Fifty Million Pesos (Php50, 000,000.00) being 

the ABC to payments under the contract for the “Procurement of Technical and Scientifc 

Equipment”/ 2020-018].  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 

rejected at bid opening. 

 

The University of Southeastern Philippines Tagum-Mabini Campus, using a (single-year 

for duration of one (1) year) Agreement, through the Government of the Philippines 

Fund 101 intends to apply the sum of Fifty Million breakdowns as follows per item with 

project number 2020-018 being the ABC to payments under the contract for each item. 

Bids received in excess of the total cost per item shall be automatically rejected. 

 

Item/ 
Lot # 

Unit Item Description Qty. 
Approved Budget Cost (ABC) 

 Unit Cost  Total Cost 

1 units 
Stainless Dissection Tabes Dip Tank 
Hand Crank Elevation include 
Stationary Book Stand 

5 
     

824,780.00  
                        

4,123,900.00  

2 units 
Development Embryo Model (13 
stages) 

2 
       

131,450.00  
                          

262,900.00  

3 units 
Human female reproductive system 
model  

5 
       

86,900.00  
                          

434,500.00  

4 units 
Human head and neck 

5 
      

163,900.00  
                           

819,500.00  

5 units 
Human male reproductive system 
model  

5 
      

175,780.00  
                          

878,900.00  

6 unit 
Skeleton Model, with muscle 
(detachable) 

1 
     

548,900.00  
                          

548,900.00  

7 units 
Disarticulated Full Human Skeleton 
with 3-part skull  

2 
       

131,450.00  
                          

262,900.00  

8 unit 
Virtual Dissection Table (Touch 
screen) 1 

  
9,348,900.0

0  

                       
9,348,900.00  

9 set 

Plastinated Human (Real) Specimen 
Whole Body Intact (Male & Female 
set) (Viscera in Situ) With Casting of 
lower extremity ( showing arteries, 
veins and nerves without bones) 

1 
 

9,898,900.0
0  

                       
9,898,900.00  

10 units 
Brain Model, 8 parts 

5 
       

99,000.00  
                          

495,000.00  

11 unit 
3/4 Life-Size Dual Sex Muscle Model 
on a metal stand with 5 casters, 45- 1 

      
819,500.00  

                           
819,500.00  



parts 

12  unit 
Medical Hand Held Electric Bone Saw 

1 
     

550,000.00  
                          

550,000.00  

13  unit 

Dissecting Set (includes: mellet bone 
plitting and ridge chisel, set of 
dissecting knife, scissors, forceps, 
bone saws in all sizes ) 

1 
   

1,100,000.00  
                        

1,100,000.00  

14 
 

units 
Rib Shears (in different sizes) 

5 
       

87,999.98  
                          

439,999.89  

15  unit 
Cadaver refrigerator shelves (6-8 
shelves) 1 

  
2,419,999.8

9  

                        
2,419,999.89  

16  unit 
Stretcher Stainless for transport of 
cadaver 

1 
     

384,999.89  
                          

384,999.89  

17 sets 
Prepared Slides - Histology (set) 

10 
       

54,890.00  
                          

548,900.00  

18  unit 
Set LB-252/ LBHC3E-1080P Digital 
Biological Microscope 

1 
      

219,999.89  
                           

219,999.89  

19  sets 
Prepared Slides - Parasitology (Set of 
50 ) 

10 
     

274,890.00  
                       

2,748,900.00  

20  unit 
Automated Microbiology Bacterial 
Identification and Anti-microbial 
Susceptibility System 

1 
  

2,749,999.8
9  

                       
2,749,999.89  

21 sets 
Prepared Slides - Pathology (set) 

10 
     

109,890.00  
                       

1,098,900.00  

22 set 
Digital Slides in Histology, Pathology 
etc..(Non for Para and Micro) (Set of 
100 slides) 

1 
     

196,900.00  
                           

196,900.00  

23  set 

1 set Human Physiology System 
(Includes: ML4818 PowerLab 
15T,TN1012/ST Pulse Transducer, 
MLT1132/D Respiratory Belt 
Transducer, MLT1100/D 
Sphygmomanometer, MLT201 
Cardio Microphone, MLA92/D Push 
Button Switch, MLT004/ST Grip 
Force MLA2540 Bio Amp Cable, 
MLA2505 Shielded Lead Wires, 
MLADDF30 Stimulating Bar 
Electrode, MLA700 Reusable ECG 
Electrodes, MLA1010 Disposable ECG 
Electrodes (100), MLAWBT9 EEG Flat 
Electrodes (5), MLAYDG Dry Earth 
Strap, MLA1093 Abrasive Gel, 
MLA1090 Electrode Cream, 
MLA1095 Electrode Paste (3) 
MLA1094 Alcohol Swabs (1000))    

1 
   

1,319,999.89  
                        

1,319,999.89  



24  set 

1 set Human Respiratory Kit with 
Disposable droplet Filters 
(Dimensions = Subject end 31 mm 
OD (outside diameter), tubing end 
34 mm OD. Independent laboratory 
tests have verified that this 
pulmonary function filter is highly 
effective and consistently filters out 
more than 99.99% of bacteria and 
99.99% of viruses. 
Air flow resistance is well below 1.5 
cm H2O/L/sec at Flow rates less than 
12 L/sec.) MLA304 

1 
     

549,999.89  
                          

549,999.89  

25 set 

1 set Nerve Muscle Kit Nerve and 
Muscle Kit II 
includes: MLTF500/ST Teaching 
Force Transducer (0-500g, MLA0320 
Animal Nerve Stimulating Electrode, 
MLT016/B Nerve Chamber (includes 
a MLA270 Stimulator Cable, two 
MLA285 Differential Pod Input 
Cables), MLA1605 Shielded Lead 
Wires (Alligator), MLA013 Muscle 
Holder, MLA40 Manipulator with 
Stand 

1 
     

505,999.89  
                          

505,999.89  

26  unit 
Laboratory Hood 

1 
     

769,999.89  
                          

769,999.89  

27  unit 
Water Bath 

1 
     

109,999.89  
                           

109,999.89  

28  unit 
Laboratory Autoclave (automatic 
with drying, Vertical, 80L) 

1 
      

549,501.65  
                           

549,501.65  

29 units 
Spectrophotometer (double beam) 

1 
     

659,999.89  
                          

659,999.89  

30 lot 
Lot for Bichemistry Apparatus 
(Urinometer - 15 pcs, safety goggles 
(heavy duty) - 10 pcs) 

1 
       

34,099.78  
                             

34,099.78  

31  unit 
Electrophoresis 

1 
     

164,999.89  
                           

164,999.89  

32  unit 
Colorimeter 

1 
     

384,999.89  
                          

384,999.89  

33  unit 
Weighing Booth 

1 
   

1,001,000.00  
                        

1,001,000.00  



34 lot 

Lot for Labarotarory Apparatus and 
Glasswares (Beaker 100ml - 20pcs, 
Beaker 250ml - 20pcs, Beaker 500ml 
-20pcs, Bunsen Burner - 20pcs, 
Bunsen Burner Rubber (Conneting to 
tube)-20 pcs, Burette (Acid) 25ml - 
20pcs, Burette (Acid) 50ml - 20pcs, 
Burette Clamp - 20pcs, Centrifuge- 2 
units, Ceramic/Porcelain Bowl - 5 
pcs,  Condenser (set of 5) - 4 pcs, 
Cover Glass (per box) - 20 boxes, 
Cover Slips (per box) - 20 boxes, 
Dissecting Pins (per box) - 20 boxes, 
Distilling Flask 125ml - 20 pcs, 
Distilling Flask 250ml - 20 pcs, 
Distilling Flask 500ml - 20 pcs, Glass 
Dropper - 20 pcs, Erlenmeyer Flask 
100ml - 20pcs, Erlenmeyer Flask 
250ml - 20pcs, Erlenmeyer Flask 
500ml - 20pcs, Evaporating Dish - 
20pcs, Glass Slides (per box) - 20 
boxes, Hot Plate - 3 pcs, Kymograph - 
5 units, Loop - 20 pcs, Maxwel 
Apparatus - 2 units, Petri Dish with 
Cover (big) - 20 pcs, Pulleys - 5 pcs, 
Reynolds Apparatus -2units, 
Stethoscope (Classic Littman III) - 
20units, Tape Measure - 5 pcs, 
Laboratory Thermometer - 10 pcs, 
Triple Beam Balance - 4 units, 
Volumetric Flask 100ml - 20 pcs, 
Volumetric Flask 250ml - 20 pcs, 
Volumetric Flask 500ml - 20 pcs) 

1 
   

1,375,000.00  
                        

1,375,000.00  

35  unit 
Ultrasound Machine  

1 
   

1,221,000.00  
                         

1,221,000.00  

36 set 
IV Injection Subcutaneous, 
Intramuscular, Arterial, Suture, 
Hemodialysis 

1 
     

385,000.00  
                          

385,000.00  



37  set 

Susie/Simon Newborn CPR Simulator 
Features 
• Fully articulating head and jaw 
with tongue 
• SAFE CPR™ individual 
disposable airways to practice 
hygienic mouth-to-mouth 
ventilation 
• Interface monitors and logs 
the cadence and depth of 
cardiac compression and airway 
ventilation 
• Arterial pulse points 
• Soft, lifelike faceskin with 
molded hair 
• T-shirt and shorts 
• Instruction manual 
• Custom nylon carrying bag 
• Arterial pulse points 
• Soft, lifelike faceskin with molded 
hair 

1 
     

385,000.00  
                          

385,000.00  

38 sets 

Two adult Prestan Professional 
Series manikins fully compliant with 
AHA guidelines for compression and 
rate feedback devices (medium skin 
tone only)                                                                                                                                                              
Two infant Prestan Professional 
Series manikins fully compliant with 
AHA guidelines for compression and 
rate feedback devices (medium skin 
tone 
only)                                                          
                                                                                                       
Two Prestan UltraTrainer AED 
training devices - pre-programmed 
with 5 training scenarios in English 
and Spanish, with accessories(see 
below for full details)                                                                                                                                                         
Eight AA batteries (two per manikin)                                                                                                                                                             
Starter 20-pack adult sized lung bags                                                                                                                                                             
Starter 20-pack infant sized lung 
bags                                                                                                                                                             
Specially designed carry case with 
foam inserts and repacking 
instruction sheet (26.5 x 15/5 x 17)                                                                                                                                                           
Three-year manufacturers against 
defects in workmanship or materials                                                                                                                                                           
Two Adult 
ManiVest                                                 

3 
       

77,000.00  
                           

231,000.00  



  

 

2. The University of Southeastern Philippines now invites bids for the “Procurement of 

Technical and Scientific Equipment”. Delivery of the Goods is required within (delivery 

period is attached per item) after issuance of a Notice to Proceed (NTP). Bidders should 

have completed, within three (3) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a 

contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the 

Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).  

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 

a. Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the 

conditions for eligibility provided in the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184. 

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat and 

inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 8:00 a.m – 5:00 p.m. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on Nov. 23, 

2020 – Dec. 11, 2020 from the given address and website(s) below [Insert if necessary: 

and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest 

Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in various amounts (per item/Lot). The Procuring Entity 

shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees presenting the receipt 

in person or through electronic means.  

 

[NOTE: For lot procurement, the maximum fee for the Bidding Documents for each lot 

shall be based on its ABC, in accordance with the Guidelines issued by the GPPB; 

provided that the total fees for the Bidding Documents of all lots shall not exceed the 

maximum fee prescribed in the Guidelines for the sum of the ABC of all lots.] 

 

                                                                                                                                
Two Infant 
ManiBibs                                                  
                                                                                                                                         
Two CPR Kneeling Mats                                                                                                                                                     

    
  

    
                     

50,000,000.00  



6. The University of Southeastern Philippines will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on November 

25, 2020, 1:30 o’clock in the afternoon USeP FTC Hall, USeP Tagum-Mabini Campus, 

Tagum City and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via google meet 

(meet.google.com/uqe-xdyn-yvq) which shall be open to prospective bidders.   

 

Please note that due to the present situation of the pandemic, only one (1) authorized 

representative (most probably those who are preparing the documents) of the prospective 

bidders is allowed to join the pre-bid conference and the succeeding activities. Further, 

please be informed that wearing of mask is a must and social distancing will be strictly 

observed. 

  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through (i) manual submission at the 

office address indicated below,  or (ii) online or electronic submission  as indicated  

below, or (iii) both}  on or before December 14, 2020 at 9:00 o’clock in the morning. 

Late bids shall not be accepted. 

   

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  

 

9. Bid opening shall be on December 14, 2020 at 9:30 o’clock in the morning at USeP FTC 

Hall, USeP Tagum-Mabini Campus, Tagum City and/or via google meet 

(meet.google.com/mwf-ybkz-puf). Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 

representatives who choose to attend the activity.   

 

10. The Schedule of Activities is as follows: 

 
Procurement Activities 

 
Schedule 

 Time Date Venue 

1. Date of Publication November 10-17, 2020 

2. Period of  Availability/ 

Issuance of Bidding  

Documents 

8:00 a.m to 

5:00 p.m 

November 

23-

December 

11, 2020 

USeP-BAC Office,  USeP 

Website 

3. Pre-Bid Conference 1:30 p.m November 

25, 2020 

USeP-FTC Hall,  Tagum City 

or google meet 

(meet.google.com/uqe-

xdyn-yvq) 

4. Deadline of submission and 

receipt of Bids 

9:00 a.m December 

14, 2020 

USeP-BAC Office,  Tagum 

City or thru online at 

bactmc@usep.edu.ph 

5. Opening and Examination of 

Bids  

9:30 a.m December 

14, 2020 

USeP-FTC Hall,  Tagum City 

or google meet 

(meet.google.com/mwf-

ybkz-puf) 

6. Bid Evaluation 1:30 p.m Dec. 17, 

2020 

USeP-BAC Office,  Tagum 

City 

7.  Post-Qualification of Bids 1:30 p.m Dec. 21, 

2020 

USeP-BAC Office,  Tagum 

City 

 

 

11. The University of Southeastern Philippines Tagum-Mabini Campus reserves the right to 

reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time 

prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR 

of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

 

 



12. For further information, please refer to: 

 

The BAC Chairman/BAC Secretariat Head 

Mr. Remegio G. Duyan, Jr./Ms. Cecile B. Ariola 

University of Southeastern Philippines,  

Tagum-Mabini Campus, Tagum City, 8100 Philippines  

Telefax: (084) 645-3050 local 516 

 

13. You may visit the following websites: 

 

For  downloading of  Bidding Documents: [www.usep.edu.ph]  

 

For online bid submission: email to bactmc@usep.edu.ph 

  

 

November 9, 2020 

 

 

 

 

                  REMEGIO G. DUYAN, JR. 

      Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee  

 

 

 

Publication: November 10-17, 2020 

Published in the GEPS; and Posted in conspicuous places of USeP, Tagum-Mabini Campus, 

Posted in USeP website 

 

 


